

3

SC 1054/2019

STATE Vs. AZEET

FIR No. 400/2018

PS (Sultan Puri)

20.02.2026

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Deepak Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Azeet.

None for the accused Suhan Khan.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Azeet for his personal appearance for today only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for exemption of personal appearance of accused Azeet is allowed.

Request has been received from IO for his exemption.

Let IO be summoned for recording of statement u/s 82 Cr. PC of accused Suhan Khan for 03.04.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/20.02.2026